Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Churchill Court Propco Limited 05416743
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3246 of 2010
Companies Court
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Damel R W Smith David J Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thomnton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
{b) Insert date (b) 7 March 2014 (b) 6 September 2014
Signed / @sk -
Joint Admhwistrator
Dated 15 September 2014
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Daniel R W Smith
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Compames House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you if there 1s a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give 020 7184 4300
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

TUESDAY

16/09/2014 #306
COMPANIES HOUSE

|| IH ‘|||\‘HMI || || “H“I’I”l “ i
*A3(JB008* -
A15

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




° GrantThornton

Our Ref DRS/PAM/KLM/EZF/L00168B/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spmningfields
Manehester M3 3ERB

T +44 (0161 953 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 6405
www grant-thornton co uk

15 September 2014
Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited,

Loyds Careco UK Limited

All in Administration (together "the Group”)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

introduction

11  Following my appointment as joint admunistrator of the Group with David Dunckley by the
security trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (RBS), acting on behalf of the Senior
Lenders on 19 Apnl 2010, T now report on the progress of the administrations to
6 September 2014 and attach

» Appendix A, statutory mnformation in respect of the Group companies

* Appendix B, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 7 March 2014 to 6 September 2014 and also for the whole admunustration to
date

e Appendix C, supporung information 1n respect of our analysis of ume costs

» Appendix D, an analysts of our tume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additonal information from the admunstrator (Rule 2 48A)

o Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ rights to
challenge the adminstrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

12 Please note that we are both authorised by The Insclvency Practitoners Association to act as
insolvency practitioners

13 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartsred Accountants
Member i wittun Grant Thomton Lntsmatonal L
Giant Thomion UK LLP is a imited Labifty partnerchp registersd n Engtand anc Wales: No OC307742. Requtored office Grant Thomion House Meiton Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

Alist of members is available from our regisisred office
Grant Thomton UK LLP 1= suthonsed and reguiated by the Financial Sarvicas Authordy for ievestrent business.

A kst of parconnel pormitad by Grant Thomion 1o accept app as and of ther suthorising bodias may be nspeciad =f the above address




14

22

23

24

25

26

27

For a full understanding of this matter, this progress report should be read in conjunction
with our proposals dated 7 June 2010 and our esght previous progress reports to the creditors
dated 12 November 2010, 17 May 2011, 20 October 2011, 3 Apri 2012, 3 October 2012,

4 Aprd 2013, 16 October 2013 and 4 Apnl 2014

Progress report
The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lamuted, which has the
following subsidiary companies (either directly or indirectly)

Churchill Coutt Propco Lamited

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Crown Albany Care Limi1ted

Chultern Care Holdings Limited

Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Loyds Propco No 2 Lumted |
Loyds Careco UK Lumited

At the date of our appoimntment, the Group held a freehold property portfolio  Since our
appointment, three homes have been sold leaving a current portfolio of 61 homes which are
leased to third party operators

To facilitate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes inmedsately following our appointment These subsidiary companies
are subject to inter-company interest bearing loan arrangements in respect of the
constderation for the transferred properues

The Joint Admimstrators have continued to collect rents due from the properues within the
subsidiary companies To date, ¢ £45 milion has been collected although note that this
doesn't appear as a realisanon n the receipts and payments accounts included in Appendix A
It 1s a realisatuon of the newly formed subsidianes (which are not in administration) who then
transfer 1t to the compantes 1n administration via interest payments and loan repayments

Following our appomntment tn 2010, we commenced 2 markeung period during which a
number of interested parties were 1denufied for the Group's assets

However, at that ume, 51 homes were leased to Southern Cross Care Homes plc (SCG)
During this 1nittal marketing process m 2010, 1t became clear that the financial situation of
SCG was critical, resulting 1n matenal uncertamty as to their ability to continue trading

As a result of this uncertainty, none of the interested parties were prepared to proceed with a
purchase at a value that we considered acceptable




28

29

210

32

33

34

35

42

52

As documented 1n my ptevious progress reports, the finanaal posittion of SCG worsened to
such an extent that they embarked on a solvent wind-down of their business As part of this
procedure all care homes were returned to landlords

Accordingly, I arranged for Four Seasons to take over the operatuon of the SCG homes from
1 November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenant 1n all but 2 of the homes

For the former SCG homes transitioned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which
1s hnked to the performance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement At the
end of the fifth year (being December 2016), we have the option of fixing the rent at a certain
level, the formula for which has been agreed

Recent & Future Strategy

During the second quarter of 2013, we discussed the strategy for the portfolio with the Semior
Lenders Following these discussions, we commenced a marketing process to invesugate the
appetite of purchasers for the portfolio

During this process, we have approached a number of parties whom we considered may be
mnterested in purchasing the portfolio

A number of offers were recetved following this process however after discussions with the
Sentor Lenders, no offer was accepted and we discontinued the marketing process

Since the start of 2014, all of the Semior Lenders who held the debt due from the companies
in adminsstration have sold their debt to other financial instituttons  The lending syndicate
now comprises ten lenders of records

We have discussed the strategy to be pursued with the current Senior Lenders however, at
this stage, the Senior Lenders have not concluded on the strategy that they wish to adopt

We are aware that discussions between the lenders are continuing, untl the outcome of these
discusstons are known 1t 1s comment on the likely future strategy for the administrations

Funding of the Administrations
At the nme of the appointments, the Sentor Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet
the costs of the administrattons These funds were to reimbursed from asset realisations

Following the sale of the orginal Sensor Lenders' debt detailed in paragraph 3 4, the method
of funding was reviewed following which the incoming lenders have provided 2 commitment
to provide the funding required by the Admumistrations on an on-going basts

Assets and Liabilities
As previously detatled, the directors were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs for the
compantes within the Group which were in administration, but have not done so

At the tme of our appomntment the Group's principal asset was its investments in Freehold
properties, which are the subject of fixed charges 1n favour of the Group's Lenders




53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

Floating charge realisations to date total £7,409 being £5,769 cash at bank, £1,588 insurance
refund and interest of £43 No floatng charge realisations arose 1n the period

On present informaton 1t 1s unhkely that there will be any further floaung charge realisations
and accordingly 1t ts unlikely that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors in
accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the companies’ balance sheets

Accounts have been prepared to the date of the appointments and these identify that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted 1n respect of the inter-company debtors at the
time of appointment was £193m  Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited has also mnvested in
the substdiary companies via 1ts shareholdings The book value of the shares was £5 2m

These sums primanly represent the funds transferred to the property owning companies to
fund the property acquisitions  The realisations of the mter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the realisations of the freehold property held by the property owning companues

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as security trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floating
charges dated 29 September 2005 The security 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the companies wathin the Group The total exposure at the tme of appointment was

£192 4m, spht mto vanous tranches

As disclosed 1n the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix B, ¢ £39 1 mullion has been
dsstributed to date to the Sentor Lenders 1n payment of capital and interest  Of thus,
£2 9 million has been distributed since our last report

Preferential Creditors
There were no known preferential creditors as at the date of the appointments

Unsecured Creditors
The principal unsecured liabilities, at the date of the appointments, as shown in the Group's
accounts were as follows

Arazim Investments Limited £14 6m

Braxton Holdings Limited £25 8m

Owang to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, there will be
insufficient funds to enable a distributon to be patd to the unsecured creditors

In additon, due to there being no significant floating charge assets, there wall be no
prescribed part of floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986




61

62

63

64

65

66

72

73

74

75

76

Extension of the administrations

Pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of schedule B1, an mnital request was made to the Secured
Lender for a 6 month extension of my term of office as admuustrator of the Group This was
agreed by the Lenders giving a revised date of automatic termination of 18 October 2011

A further extension of 24 months was then granted by the Court, giving a revised date for
automatic termination of 18 October 2013

A further extension of 12 months was then granted by the Court last year, giving a revised
date for automatic termination of 18 October 2014

As detailed 1n section 3 of thus report, the Group's assets are yet to be realised 1n full
Accordingly, the jomnt admunistrators are making an applicauon to the Court to extend the
admunistrations for a further six month pernied

The primary reason for requesting the extensions of the ime himut 15 to grant sufficient ime
for the realisanon of the Group's assets

If granted, the application for the extensions will give a revised automatc termination date of
18 Apnl 2015

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
committee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
Sentor Lenders Our fees for acting as joint admunistrators have been fixed by reference to
time costs incurred by the administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing i the
administration

Gaven the close interacton between all of the entines over which we have been appoimnted, we
have agreed with the Secured Lenders that our fees will be considered on a Group basis We
have therefore reported on a consolidated basis for the purpose of this report

Total consolidated tume costs for these administrations as a whole are £2,943,998 which
represents 7,391 houts at an average houtly rate of £398 33 Of this amount, £1,935,747 has
been billed and paid with the authonty of the Secuted Creditors The remaining £999,251 of
ttme costs remain unpad

Gtven the mechanics of the funding agreement that we have with the Secured Lenders, the
level of payments in our receipts and payments accounts in Appendix B does not fully reflect
the full amount of the fees paid as there 1s a lag as costs are only recognised in our receipts
and payments account when reclaimed by Secured Lenders as Enforcement Costs

A summary of our time costs for the six month peniod and for the administrations to date are
included at Appendix C together with background information 1n respect of our time costs

Further background informatton regarding the fees of admimistrators can be found at
www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to "Creditors




77

78

Guudes to Fees') Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Time 15
charged 1n 6 minute units

In addition to the above Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Finance was patd £300,000 1n
2010 for the work carried out during the marketing process at that tme A further £300,000
was pard to Grant Thomton UK LLP Corporate Finance in 2013 for the work that they
carried out in that year

These costs are 1n additton to our timecosts detailed 1n Section 7 3 and have been authonsed
by the Sentor Lenders

Contact details
Please contact Jon Deverick (Jon n deverick@uk gt com or 0207 728 2499) 1f you have any

quertes 1n respect of the above

Yours fasthfully
for and on behalf of the Group

&

Daniel Smuth
Jomnt Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Daniel Smuth and David Dunckiey,
appointed as joint adrrumistrators on 19 Apnl 2010 and 3 February 2011 respectively




Appendix A

Statutory Information

uwse) 1,
sapurlo}] ua(l
am2Y9Y |

s myuniy (|

an[EA [REWOU RO 00610+
12 a1mys Loenpio 0000610

panus

URED) |
SIpUgIOF] u(] g
JamASYIY |
sl mqunpy f

1¥ 1 srvys mopao |

pasun |

uese) 1,
IPpURIaH] V(T
Jamnaysay |
sapkaaumiy (]

1F 32 aswys drmapio 10000+

uwen) |,
RPMIOH ¥ 4
IomisgIay 1
spdaaunpy [

0917 12 wmys Lmapao o)

81033201 (]

pendes areys panss|

3 oy Basmpg sphory 321, sowiopy Fsnyg spia | panun | o>pjoff eadoag splog panun pwam D vaosD spla | nplogaseyg
NAZ 2D vopuo | NAT 47y Tvopuo] NAZ 23 NAZ 4701 35110 pasysids
“ayenbg Amngsis | og ‘asenbg Lagen g g vopuo | "awenbg Ongsm g gg uopuo| ‘arenbg Amqsueg of ue B 4
HO0Z 13qUIAON CT SO0T YNTW +7 S00z dreuqag 7z 9661 13qa33] (T uonmodiosm jo (g
B6S96ZSO GLOEOFS0 LTTTLES0 715608 1aquinu pauasdoy
23Nt 02 Ao a31om op oadox Ao ST oN exdorg spAo paymr] Kued
P T M) eIT] SpAOT P 1T ON d SPAOT| P T1oN d SpACT] sHmplopy aseny wany TEGWoT)
CEUF CE.NU _.. UESET) |, C.HCU..—. UesED |
3apueof | (1 d sapurlo}] uac] 4 »pEEOH LI | 1apureg1 w3 d 33pUT|oy w3(] d
IXENSYITY | 3oy T IIWASYINRY | JmANSYINT T Jawassyddy |
et avony (] 1afaunpy fl sk maunpy (] SAA ANy 3qhaaunyy ] stoydanQg
1o000eF

091F 1 2smys Amapao (9]

PN | wARR") va0?) spio

NAZ dZD7T uopuo |
‘asenbg Lngsun.p of
8661 +299020 €T
086HE50

paney ueny Aoeqry usoan

e armys AraRpeo L0000t
U | 3} 03t sphory

NIAZ dZD7 uopuo |
*arenbg Amgsis g ¢
So0z g 1 27
6887LESO

pawmn ospiol oxdosq spho]

1 e 3wy Lrampae 10061
pasus |

1 sawol] Jwsmp spio|

NAT 4TI {

uopuo-y ‘aenbg Hngsw 1 o¢
$00¢ 3| 67

06LEGFSD

panury
way) usor) spho

17 ¢ ampgs Lmmapio |
papus
M sawop] Fmsany spho]

NAZ 4201
uopue | “senbg Lngsu (g

00z Pdv L0
EHLOTHE0

pauum
oadoug una) [pysingy

1F it wwps Lnspao |

panun uoixeg

NAZ 42271

uopuor] ‘aenbg dinqas 1 g
HO(T 13quIasoN 67
8L105550

‘U-E-I—
AN sywop Fusmp splo

.—Hﬁﬂ.ﬂu eYs panes]

1apjoyareyg

axnyyo paunmday

wonesodiozm jo ey

saqumu parsinday

Auedwiary




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)}
The Insolvency Act 1038
Administrator's progress report
Nare of Comparzy Company number
Loyds Nurting Homes UK Umited asss01 Ty
nme Court case mumber
High Cowt of Justice, Chancery Divizign, 1238 o 2010
Comrpanies Court
[l aeren of eouet)
{( irmarl Rl we (3)
smreta} mat Danlel R W Zmith David J DUrERiey
wkreanim) o Qrgndt Troentoes UK LLP Grant Tnommaon UK LLP
adviniattoris) 30 Finstxry Square 30 FixRnry Saurae
f.ondcn London
EC2P 2TV ECIP VY
oint acmintrators of the sbove company sitach a progress report for iize period
From To
£2) ot ats |(u)1w=nmu @) 6 September W18
Jgred
Joint Agmici=trion
Dated 15 Septerrber 2014
Contsst Detalis-

- 4.4
yeu do, 1 wil heip Compranies House to
contact you If Drere b3 a guery on the
form

Tiwe comtact tnformaZon Siat you gve
»i} be vzbie o czarcners of the
pubic record

‘You ¢o not rawe i give any contact
In e box

DanclR W g
Grant Theminn UK LLP

30 Finzbury Squsre

London
ECIP YU

020 7184 4301
DX Nuziber DX Excrangs

Companits Hoose receip? ¢ty Baronde

When yau Rve cocipheted a0 $igieg i form pease tend iio te
Registar of Companies ak-
Cempaniss Hotize, Crown Way, CafITCF14 SUZ DX 33860 Candtft




Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from

07/03/14 to 06/09/14

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/14

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited 2,245,972 09 22,216,054 79
Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 189,328 83 1,805,414 38
Lean - Churchdl Court Propco Lumted 19,948 51 373,228 33
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted 51,832 32 954,734 39
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limted 1,517,680 26 13,309,493 62
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 136,143 96 1,163,154 86
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Lirmited 24,779 16 258,415 09
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 39,332 08 470,307 69
Insurance refund - 1,588 02
Cash at Bank - 5,769 09
Bank Interest 234 4272
4225019 55 40,558,202 97
PAYMENTS
Joint Admenistrators' Fees - 47,424 08
Legal Fees 39,352 00 82,027 79
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Statutory Advertising - %71
Professional Fees . 3,83333
Irrecoverable VAT 7,870 74 25,604 18
Bank fees - 502 00
Capital - Senior Lenders 1,042,941 26 21,869,790 99
Capntal - Hedge Counter Party 106,059 46 2,004,831 50
Interest - Senmior Lenders 1,409,562 78 14,119,226 93
Interest - Hedge Counter Party 308,372 68 1,082,144 32
2,914,158 92 39,239,942 51
Balance in hand 1,310,860.63 1,318,260.46




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Churchill Court Propco Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH})
The Insolvency Act 1630
Administrator's progress report
Name of Cotpeny Company nember
Chscni Coust Prpey Lamited OS416743
= the Court case number
High Cownt of Justxe Charcary Divizion, 3245 012010
Campanies Court
1 nwee of courl)
() rawr ) We @)
ie) wex) Oaniel A W Smith David 4 Dunckiey
¢ Gt T UK L Graet Thorminn UK LLP
ety afcatn) 30 Finsboary Saore 310 Finztrury Jcpiare
Loangon Loraon
ECZP YV EG2P IYL
jotnt adminisiraton of the above company attach: a propress report for the period
From To
£ et dats () 7 Mzrch 2014 (1) 6 Leptember 2014
Sigped
Jubrt Ageaietzirigior
s 33 Depterber 2014
Contaot Detals:

You ¢o not ave to give Bny contact
rtarmation in he bax SRRrsle but B
Wi @0, It Wi hel Companies House o
contact you I there i3 a guery on the
o

The contact informaZon Mt poi gve
il be vizhile 0 coareners of the
putic record

Daniel R W Zmin

Orant Thomion UK LLP
30 Fieyury 3quare
Londan
ECIP 2YVU
020 7184 4300
DX Kuzber X Exctange

Companies Howse reccip! $xte boroode

When you hae Cocnpleted ard cigned tis fom . pizace pend o e
Regtirar of Companies at-
Companies Houss Crown Way, CerttfT CFi4 RUZ OX 33850 Curmitfy




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Churchill Court Propco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 Apnl 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Lumited
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Administrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limted
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance 1n hand

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £

19,948 51 495,874 06
24,779 16 25841509
44,727 66 754,289 14

- 44,077 47

- 51,270 97

- 4,466 67

- 11317

- 90 71

- 3,83333

- 533

- 18,788 08

19,948 51 373,228 33
24,779 16 258,41509
44,727 66 754,289 14




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

public record

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1480

Administrator's progress report

Nare of Compey Cocpany member

Loyds Grosn Qhtem Eenied [+ 23 rg ]

nme GCourt case number

Migh Court of Justice Chancery Division, 1252 &2 2010

Cormpanies Court

{2 newa of cas)

{a) sert A4 we (3)
sarnuly) aed Danlel A W 3mith David J Dunciiey
i} Trwrton UK LLP G Tharmten UK LLP
wirenimrarerls 30 Finstxry Sqmare 30 Finstury Square

London Londan

EC2P YU ECZP IYV

bxnt adminkirgtons ¢f the above company aitach 4 progress report for the perfod

From Tg
23 aant gxtn {b) 7 March 2014 () & Geptember 2014

Sigreed

Joint Adnirtzirator

Dated 1§ September 2014
Contaot Ovbuity.
You 8o not aTe o Give amy contact O3l R W 3

n B box bty Grant Themisn UK LLP

o0 80, [T Wil hedp Compasties Hoyuse o 30 Finzhury Square
comiact you I there o 8 gueTy on the London
foren EG2P 2YU
The contact formason Miat you gve 020 7184 430D
wil be vsble D searchers of the DX Wu=ther DX Exchange

Campanies Hexge receiot tofy tarcode

Whnen you hawe compieted and signed o form, please send o oe
Regttrar of Compaies st~
Companius Hoges, Crown Wiy, CadITCF14 3UZ DX 23860 Cardt®t




Appendix B

Joint Administrators®” Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECHIPTS

Loan - Crown Albany Care Lumted

Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
Interest - Crown Albany Care Linuted
Interest - Chiltern Care Hoidings Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomnt Administrators’ Fees

Legal Fees
Law Debenture

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £
51,832 32 664,543 33
- 375,35535
39.332 08 433,539 00
- 36,768 68
91,164 41 1,510,206 36
- 21,079 60
- 42,675 79
- 4,466 67
- 2071
- 383333
- 13,018 18
51,83232 954,734 40
39,332 08 470,307 69
91,164 41 1,510,206 36




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1088
Administrator's progress report
Name of Company Company manber
Loyt Propce Hekden Lo 05372389
n the Couwt case numnter
High Court of Justce Charcery Division, 1251 of 2010
Compaties Court
[l aes of cour®)
() et Rl we (1)
i e Dandes R W Bman Oavid J Dunckiey
wwmim) o Tromton UK LLP Gorantt Trerracn U LLP
imishitoria ) 30 Fingtwry Saaare 3 Finsinry Couare
London Lowmaan
EGZP IYU ecy vy
et scmintcirators of tue gbove COT pany atbych 3 progress report for the period
Frgh Te
) et duks ) T March 2004 )6 Sevtember 2014
augned
Joint Adertstraior
Datedt 153 ber 2014
Conbast DebaRs:

You 3o ngl hkave fo give oy contact

In e bax bt
¥ go, ¢ wi helip Companles Housze to
comtact yois B Bere I3 B gty on the
form
The contact infformaZon Sat you gve
will be viz®ie D searchers of the
oubii record

Oanicl A W 88

Oram Thormion UK LLP
30 Finzhury Soquare
Lonaon
EC2P 2YU
020 7184 41C0
X Nuester DX Extange

Campanes Hoese receipt axe barcode

When you Exve cocmpicted and sgned tThis forn ptease send o Bie
Regtrar af Companiet at-
Compantss House, Crown Way, Cartiit CF 14 JUZ DX 13860 Cardly




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco Holdeo Limited
(In Admmstration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/190 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS -

Balance in hand - =




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Crown Albany Care Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH}
The ksolvency Act 1988
Administrator's progress report
Mame of Company Compeny nuTiher
Crown Albany Care Limizd Q3§54380
nte Court coe nuTber
Hgh Cout of Rshee, Chancery Divizicn, 1343 ot 2010
Componies Cout
Dl rogrea of )
120 nsere 41 We 1)
Rty Cartel R W Smitm Cavid J Dunckiey
widrmmtm) of Grant Thormton UK LLP st Theweaon UK LLP
xivinisirutce(s) 30 Finshory Dqoure 10 Finchury Square
London
EC2P IYU EC2F IYU
Joint adminisyziors of fe shove company sitach a progress report for the pertod
From To
£ bsart caty (b} 7 March M4 )6 Sepzmber 2014
Signed
Joint Agireztrator
Datrd _15 Srpterrper 2014
Contaot Detans

You co not kave to give any contact

In the box bt B
yc: do, B wil heip Companles House o
:?am!muumum

The contact tformaZon @:at you give
wil be vizhie to searthers of the
Eutik recomd

Danlel R W Smih

Grm Thamtar UK LLP
30 Fnshory Jquare
Lonaon
ECZP IYU
023 7184 433D
DL Nuenber DX Exttoange

Companes Houte receipt exts barcode

Wren you Eave compieted and signed this form please tend o e
Regisrar of Companies at-
Ceomparies Houss, Crown Wy CadtiTCFM4 SUZ DX 33860 Cardliy




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limnted
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Linuted

PAYMENTS

Jont Admmistrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiitern Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted

Balance 1n hand

Period from Perod from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £

51,832 32 795,553 97
39,332 08 433,539 00
91,164 41 1,229,092 97

- 44,742 05

- 57,550 69

- 4,466 67

- 21004

- 90 71

- 3,833 33

. 939

- 20,107 26

51,832 32 664,543 33
39,33208 433,539 00
91,164 41 1,229,092 97




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Yau ¢o not have to ghve any contact
Cormption In e box opposte but N
You do, It wit ket Companies Hotse o
coutact you f there 3 8 guery oo the

o

The contact informazon that you gve
wil be vishie to searchers of the
public record

Rule 2.47 Form 2248{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator's progress report
Hamre of Compary Comgarty ooy
Camem Care Hemngs UK Limites 03285752
nthe Comat cese pumber
High Court of Justice Charcery Division, 3247 of 210
Companies Count
S nene of CHID
{x) rnert Al We (a)
smais} wed Oanici R W Bmim Davig 4 Duncikiey
sicrmaim) of Grant Thomton UK LLP Grat Thorolon UK LLP
30 Y Smmre 30 Flerstra’y Sousre
London
ECIP XYV Ecze IvuU
joint a2miniiratory Of e above company stach a progress report for the period
From To
£ awn cute {b) 7 March 2014 ()6 September 2014
Cigned
Joint Admirstrator
Dzt=dt 15 Septerder 2014
Contact Owlatts_

Danizl R W 0=

Grant Thamion UK LLP
10 Festitry Square
London
EC2P 2¥YU
030 7184 4300
OX Nu=mber DX Excioenge

Companies Hocse receipt dxte boroodse

When you ke coopiet=g and cigned Thh fom plesse send B io fe
Regizrar of Companies at-
Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardtil CF 14 JUZ OX 33860 Cargtly




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Linuted
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Linuted

Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14

£

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/14

£

375,35535
36,768 68

412,124 03

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Liruted
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltem Linuted

37535535
36,768 68

412,124 03

Balance 1n hand




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco No.2 Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH}
The Insolvency Act 1685
Administrator’s progress report
Rame of Compary Company nmber
Lgyds Propco No. & Lsmked Q545319
nthe Court caze namber
Hgh Court of Justee, Chancery Divizion, 1243 01 2010
Companies Court
Chll ke of c2aa)
{u} enart Al We (@)
Lt paniel R W Smith Omid J Durckiey
Grant T UK LLP Grant Thormion UK LLP
eimicinterta) 30 Fnsbery Egare 30 Finzbury Square
London ‘Lodon
ECIP 2YY ECYP YU

ot adminisators of Bie atove company adach a Grogress report for the period

From To
) Inmarl dute {8) 7 March 7014 023 6 Sepiember 14
Jgred
Jolrd AdEnEIEor
pated 15 Septemrber 2014

Conatact Detasx.

You @2 not anre £ give sy contact
n the bar bt B

¥oxi go, it wH hetp Companies Mogse
Cinttacy you o trery b5 8 gueTy on the
form

The oxiact informaton Tiat you gve
wil be vizhie to ceancthors of the
ot record

Daxnigl R W 3

‘Grant Thermion UK LLP
30 FAinshry Suere
London
ECZIF IYU
020 7184 430D
DX Ni=mer DX Extmnge

Companies Howsz receit e borcode

When you Eave compleied ond signed B form, pexse tend R to e
Regtuaer of Companie=s a-
Companies Hocss, Crown Way CartifI CFi4 $UZ DX $3850 Cxreditht




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited
(In Adminis tration)

Joint Adminis trators’' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 4 Linuted
[nterest - Bruchmen No 4 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Administrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Imecoverable VAT

Loan - Leyds Nursmg Homes UK Linuted
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £

189,328 83 2,041,110 24
136,143 96 1,163,154 86
32547279 3,204,265 10

- 112,049 05

- 78,575 65

- 4,466 67

- 428 45

- 9071

- 3,833 33

- 2018

- 36,231 82

189,328 83 1,805,414 38
136,143 96 1,163,154 86
325,472 79 3,204,265 10




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco No.1 Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1086
Administrator's progress report
Narce of Cormpay Company meober
Lowds Prooco No | Lenked osyT2rT
I the Court case nunber
Hgh Court of Justce, Gharcery Divisen, 1242 of 2010
Comrpones Court
(L narese of coU
[ inmnrt A We (2)
nanels) med Dzaniel R W 8mith Oavid J Dunchiey
o) of Geant Theoxmton UK LU GraTt Tharrion UK LLP
iminietatorta) 30 Finztery Saore 30 Finsiany Squant
Lanoon London
EC2P IYU ECZ2? IYU
Jont sdminiratoes of e sbove Company stach 3 progress (RO Nr e Dertod
From To
) et dnn | (B) 7 M3rch 2014 ®) 6 Sepmmder 2014
Tigned
Joint Adenirtsingtor
Dated _15 Beptember 2014
Coniaot Detalis.
You @0 not have to ghve any contact Ogniel R W g
formztion In the boy oppothe bat I Orxnt Thoroon UK LLP
¥ou ¢o. It wil hedp Companies House b3 | 30 Finzsuwry Square
omtace yeu F there 3 a cuery on the London
farn ECIP 2V
The contact nfarmafon tiat yus give O 7184 4300
wil b VZER 10 SEATRers of the DX Muzrber DX Exchange
puLix record
When you Rive COCIDIEtEd &0 SIGNES T Form, please tend it to &g
Regiirar of Companies at-
Cormpanies Hocse recspe €Xs tytode | Compantss Hotse, Crown Wey, Cardlif CF 44 U2 DX 23860 Cardlt




Appendix B
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Propco No. 1 Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 1 Lanuted 808,577 41 8,697,531 46
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Linuted 691,813 57 7,855,130 35
Loan - Bruchmen No 3 Lumuted 745,581 11 7,782,319 43
Interest - Bruchmen No | Lumted 532,063 28 4,272,292 19
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Limted 483,522 31 4,487,930 66
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Limted 502,094 68 4,549,270 77

3,763,652 35 37,644,474 87
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators' Fees - 1,302,182 86
Legal Fees - 464,516 67
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Data Room Costs - 5,448 84
Statutory Advertising - 071
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Bordereaux - 256 60
Insurance - 242 58
Agents Fees - 3,250 00
Irrecoverable VAT - 334,638 20
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 2,245,972 09 22,216,054 79
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Linuted 1,517,680 26 13,309,493 62

3,763,652 35 37,644,474 87
Balance 1n hand - {0.00)




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds CareCo UK Limited

Rute 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1886
Administrator's progress report

Mare of Compary Company nuTmer
Lowts Careco UK Lnked OSI96598
e Court case nuenber
Hign Court of Justice Chancery Division, 1237 cr 2010
Companies Court
Lk e of conat)
120 inwert ) we @)
Sty wied Dzniel R W 8mith David J Dunciiey
atyoma{em) o Grant Thanion UX LLP Gerarst Thofesem UK LLP
e 30 Finsghery Bouare 3D Finz=bury Square
London London
BGIP IYU ECIP IYU
ot utors of the abowe Ty sitach 4 propress report for the penod
From Tg
B et dute l {b) 7 March J014 ) 6 September 2014
Joint Admiristrstor

Sgoea
Dated

15 Eepterner 2044

Tontast Delanx:
You ¢o nat ave to pive any cortact Donirl R W Smith
In he box 3e bot 2 Grart Thomion UK LLP
YU €D, & Wl help Comparsies Houze o 30 Fincbury 3quare
comtact yau if Mhere 15 a query on the London
farm. EC2P IYY
The comtact informaZon Mst yoo gve 020 7184 £300
wil be viztie fo scorchiers of the DX Nuserher DX Exchange
puthe recond

Cercponies Howze receipt B txtode

When you Eave cormuieted and signed thi form, please tent R io B
Regiyar of Companies st-
Companies Houte Crown Wiy, Caralti CFt4 JUZ DX S50 Cararsr




Appendix B
Joint Administrators' Ahstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Careco UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance 1n hand




Appendix C

Basis of Administrators’ Remuneration

Introduction

The following mformation 1s provided in connection with the admunistrators' remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

An Overview of the Case and Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please refer to the main body of the report

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ttme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1 e secretanes,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on it

From From From From From

01/07/10 | 01/07/11 | 01/07/12 | 01/07/13 | 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £

Restructuring Partners up to 535 560 680 705 725
Specialist Tax Partners up to 625 700 700 725 740
[Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470
Administrators up to 285 300 310 310 330
ssistants and support staff up to 195 205 210 210 230

Category 2 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges as necessary

For your information, I provide a summary of my out of pocket expenses incurred 1n the
period from 7 March 2014 to 6 September 2014 below Please note that these were not

necessatily patd 1n the penod

Other Travel

Muileage

Client Disbursements
Subsistence

Storage

43555
25530
107 87
14 49
066
813 87



Appendix C

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 time costs analysi

£t 98¢ _= 1s6'Ere'z ¥6 06C L _-n e9r T _2. 13 19 09¥'6L2 mIrs B8 LMCLTRL £ 969'F 90 L04'v0R _nu r9¢'L [LILTN
£ 96E B9y _.S 05 EL 55 852 LZ1I6 28 S8 Lrs BS1ES #E11 08 268 2 hs suv izs _WE_ Bujpesy
[L¥<44 R £9L L4134 [1X43 Jsczoon 5902 |sz8s9az S$EZ5 HEEELT S10E5Y 40 UONREINY
famas _wn Rz [ o 0zol oay o5 €91 Z 0z% —ms 2re _PN_. SUOPEDIERAY|
popad snimy
11 _-. 91t 928 RT18) bs ozrl hcu csea s 244 ¥R ESTLLE poue coZESIH Sy8zZ ciogpaly
BOLE 25597 852 Ly ot BZ Z2v OF vE 802 09 £RT'CR 20108 JeLoss6e o ¥5Z €8 riS'SY Eetl) Bujuue) 4 puv uonw v
"_”-—_x Say 3 H 3 1K 3 $IH 3 14 3 SIH
10} 10188 IWR Y SAIINDAXT 1ebwus iy IsupE g
107 Jequiaidag g 0) Juauguiodde woa) pouad ay) 10) ewrn pejep|IoOsSuU0D
_Snx. 0% BOL'EE vesie _3 E9¥'LL _a:. [ TN (14 _3 SLL'2re ¥ b _8 L9r'89 _3 $6 oL
—mo_s ooseyse sZ18t —E; o¥ 59 _Sunﬁ! S¥ ¥3T eiS R Bupes ),
0 28y 00T LS (k] - 00 2S5 e pg¥e o019 22 orng $I5SY JouoiRRRaY|
GAGe - suonebiicany|
- poyed sniElY
EL 35 00 9l 0¥ 88 - 005E51L 0093 DOt 0 or zv CLIT.CIE]
_= as 092259 a or 00 ¥8CZ W Joasy (1] 052208 U DOSES ¥ Lx] BUJUUE| o PUB U OIZNSIUHWD Y
.“_..-:x Bavy |3 $IH 3 —H:_ 3 £iH F] sIH 3 L5
(LI5S 191Ul Wp y PANNISNT aBruey isuymg

¥10Z 1oquaydes g 01 p0Z YMBW £ Woly pouad sU) JOJ W PeIEpI oSO




Appendix D - An extract from the Insoivency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
Administrators

Rule 2 48A

if (a)within 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-—

() a secured crediror, or
(u)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the admimistrator for further informaton about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs} set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admunistrator complies wath this paragraph by erther (a)providing all of the
information asked for, or(b)so far as the adminstrator considers that(f)the tme or cost of
preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(u)disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration
or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, ot

(w)the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(2)the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)the expury of the 14 days provaded for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just ”




Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if
excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured credtor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicaton may be made on the grounds that—

{a)the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,

(b)the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, ot
(c)expenses incurred by the admtmstrator,

1s or are, 1n all the crcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuncration or the mcurring of the expenses 1 queston (“the
relevant report”)

(2) The court may, 1if it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but st shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heatd, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admuinistrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

(4) If the court constders the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admnistrator was entitled to
charge,

(b)an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{(c)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,

(e)an order that the admimistrator or the admunistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only in respect of periods after the pertiod covered by the relevant
teport




